

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
EASTERN DISTRICT**

---

IN RE: Y.W.-B. : 1 EAP 2021  
Consolidated Appeals of: J.B., : 1642 EDA 2019  
Mother, and G. W., Father : CP-51-DP-00002108-2013  
:  
IN RE: N.W.-B., : 2 EAP 2021  
Consolidated Appeals of: J.B., : 1643 EDA 2019  
Mother, and G.W., Father : CP-51-DP-004204-2016

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
PENNSYLVANIA AND COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES OF  
PHILADELPHIA**

---

Sara J. Rose, PA ID 204936  
**American Civil Liberties Union  
of Pennsylvania**  
P.O. Box 23058  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
srose@aclupa.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
American Civil Liberties Union  
of Pennsylvania*

Caroline Buck, PA Bar No. 322699  
**Community Legal Services of  
Philadelphia**  
1424 Chestnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
cbuck@clsphila.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Community Legal Services of  
Philadelphia*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

ORDER OR OTHER DETERMINATION IN QUESTION ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 6

    I.    Constitutional Privacy Protections Apply to Home Visits  
        Related to Allegations of Child Abuse or Neglect..... 6

    II.   The Superior Court Improperly Expanded the Concept of  
        Probable Cause in this Instance..... 9

        A. The Term “In Need of Services” is Far Too Broad to  
            Provide Meaningful Protection Against Unconstitutional  
            Searches..... 11

        B. The “Totality of the Circumstances” Test Must Be Limited  
            to Include Relevant Circumstances..... 12

    III. Anonymous Allegations of Child Neglect in a Public Place Do  
        Not Justify an Intrusion into a Parent’s Home. .... 14

    IV. Upholding the Mandate of the Fourth Amendment of the  
        United States Constitution and Article I Section 8 of the  
        Pennsylvania Constitution is Essential to Ensuring that the  
        Government does not Improperly Infringe upon the Rights of  
        Marginalized Families..... 16

        A. Black Families and Families of Color are  
            Disproportionately Represented at Every Stage of Child  
            Welfare Intervention, and also Experience Disparate  
            Outcomes..... 17

B. Most Reports to CYS Consist of Allegations of Neglect,  
which are Intertwined and often Conflated with Conditions  
of Poverty rather than Maltreatment. ....22

C. CYS Investigations are Intrusive and Traumatic, and Cause  
Harm to Families and Communities. ....23

CONCLUSION .....25

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Andrews v. Hickerman County, Tenn.*, 700 F.3d 845 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....8

*Commonwealth v. Edmunds*, 526 Pa. 374, 394, 586 A.2d 887 (1991) .....8

*Commonwealth v. Jackson*, 548 Pa. 484, 488, 698 A.2d 571 (1997) .....8

*Commonwealth v. Glass*, 562 Pa. 187, 754 A.2d 655 (2000) .....8

*Commonwealth v. Torres*, 564 Pa. 86, 784 A.2d 532 (2001) .....12, 13

*Gates v. Texas Dep’t of Protective & Regulatory Servs*, 537 F.3d 404 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....8

*Illinois v. Gates*, 462 U.S. 213, 103 S.C.A. 2317, 76 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1983) .....12, 13

*In re Petition to Compel Cooperation*, 875 A.2d 365 (Pa. Super. 2005) .....*passim*

*Roska v. Peterson*, 328 F.3d 1230 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....8

*Schulers v. Kammer*, 955 F.3d 520 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) .....8

*Theodore v. Delaware Valley Sch. Dist.*, 575 Pa. 321, 836 A.2d 76 (2003) .....8

*Walsh v. Erie County Dept. of Job and Family Services*, 240 F.Supp.2d 731 (N.D. Ohio 2003) .....9

*Wildauer v. Frederick C’nty*, 993 F.2d 369 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....8

**Statutes**

3A Wright, Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Crim.* §662 (4<sup>th</sup> Ed.) .....8

23 Pa. C.S.A. §§6301, *et seq.*.....7

23 Pa. C.S.A. §§6375(c)(1) .....11

23 Pa. C.S.A. §6303(a) .....11

55 Pa. Code §3490.223 .....11

## Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	3, 8, 16
Pa. Const. of 1968, art. 1, §8.....	3, 16
Sheila Ards et al., <i>Racial Disproportionality in Reported and Substantiated Child Abuse and Neglect: An Examination of Systemic Bias</i> , 25(5/6) CHILD. AND YOUTH SERV. REV. 375 (2003) .....	19
Alan Detlaff & Reiko Boyd, <i>Racial Disproportionality and Disparities in the Child Welfare System: Why Do they Exist, and What Can be Done to Address Them?</i> 692(1) ANNALS AM. ACAD. POL. & SOC. SCI. 253 (2020) .....	17, 20
CHILDREN’S BUREAU, Issue Brief: <i>Racial Disproportionality and Disparity in Child Welfare</i> (2016), <a href="https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubPDFs/racial_disproportionality.pdf">https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubPDFs/racial_disproportionality.pdf</a> .....	17
E. Cloud et al., <i>Family Defense in the Age of Black Lives Matter</i> , 20(1) CUNY L. REV. 68, 76 (2017) .....	20
Doriane Coleman, <i>Storming the Castle to Save the Children: The Ironic Costs of a Child Welfare Exception to the Fourth Amendment</i> , 47 WM. & MARY L. REV. 413, 415 (2005) .....	24
Kelli Dickerson et al., <i>Do Laypersons Conflate Poverty and Neglect?</i> 44 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 311, 323 (2020) .....	23
John D. Fluke et al., <i>Disproportionate Representation of Race and Ethnicity in Child Maltreatment: Investigation and Victimization</i> , 25(5) CHILD. AND YOUTH SERV. REV. 359 (2003) .....	18
Kelley Fong, <i>Concealment and Constraint: Child Protective Services Fears and Poor Mothers’ Engagement</i> , 97(4) SOCIAL FORCES 1785 (2019) .....	24
Kelly Fong, <i>Neighborhood Inequality in the Prevalence of Report and Substantiated Maltreatment</i> , 90 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 13 (2019) .....	22
Hyunil Kim et al., <i>Lifetime Prevalence of Investigating Child Maltreatment Among US Children</i> , 107(2) AM. J. OF PUB. HEALTH 274, 278 (2017) .....	17

Wendy Lane et al., *Racial Differences in the Evaluation of Pediatric Fractures for Physical Abuse*, 288(13) J. OF AM. MED. 1603 (2002) .....18

Kathryn Maguire-Jack et al., *Child Protective Services Decision-Making: The Role of Children’s Race and County Factors*, 90(1) AM. J. OF ORTHOPSYCHIATRY 48, 56 (2019) .....19

PA. P’SHIP FOR CHILDREN, *2020 State of Child Welfare* (2020), at 8, <https://www.papartnerships.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/2020-State-of-Child-Welfare-PA.pdf>. .....20, 21, 22, 23

PA. DEPT. OF HUMAN SERV., *Racial Equity Report 2021*, 12-13 (2021), <https://www.dhs.pa.gov/about/Documents/2021%20DHS%20Racial%20Equity%20Report%20final.pdf> .....21

David Pimental, *Punishing Families for Being Poor: How Child Protection Interventions Threaten the Right to Parent While Impoverished*, 71 OKLA. L. REV. 885 (2019) .....22

Emily Putnam-Hornstein et al., *Racial and Ethnic Disparities: A Population-Based Examination of Risk Factors for Involvement with Child Protective Services*, 37(1) CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 33 (2013) .....18

Dorothy Roberts, *Shattered Bonds: The Color of Child Welfare*, at 19 (2002) .....20, 22

Rachel Blustain & Nora McCarthy, *The Harmful Effects of New York City’s Oversurveillance*, THE IMPRINT (2019) <https://imprintnews.org/child-welfare-2/the-harmful-effects-of-over-surveillance/3844> .....24

Theresa Knott & Kirsten Donovan, *Disproportionate Representation of African-American Children in Foster Care: Secondary Analysis of the National Child Abuse and Neglect Data System 2005*, 32 CHILD. AND YOUTH SERV. REV. 679 (2010) .....20

U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-07-816, *African American Children in Foster Care: Additional HHS Assistance Needed to Help States Reduce the Proportion in Care* 8, 22 (2007) .....20

Richard Wexler, NAT'L COAL. FOR CHILD PROT. REFORM, Issue Paper 7,  
*Child Welfare and Race* (2018), [https://nccpr.org/issue-papers-  
family-preservation-foster-care-and-reasonable-efforts/](https://nccpr.org/issue-papers-family-preservation-foster-care-and-reasonable-efforts/).....17
